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An ad hoc meeting on AAS held on Nov 14, 2013 evening 18:30 – 20:30.

The following companies and organizations were presented: Agilent, Alcatel-Lucent, CATT, CMCC, DT, T-mobile USA, Ericsson, Huawei, NSN, Kathrien, KDDI, NTT DOCOMO, NEC, Samsung, Sprint, Telecom Italia, Verizon, Vodafone, ZTE
Way forward and Revised Papers
We counted max 6 papers.

Discussion will be based on the availability of the paper. 
Chair: Any objection to review and have online discussion on the draft version? (no objection received)

Draft of R4-137066, Beam definition for radiated TX power requirement
Bullet 1: 
Sprint: How does this align with the different BS classes?

Ericsson: Cells specific beams are suggested to be consistent with the BS classifications.

Sprint: The antenna gain needs to be measured to verify the statement.
Ericsson: The gain is captured in the radiated output power so far in the discussion.

NSN:
We understand Sprint concerns. Also data for conducted transmitter power shall be provided. Beam declaration is only part of the picture.

ZTE: We expect there will be different EIRP levels for different BS classes.
Huawei: This way forward is about declaration of the beam for requirement of radiation accuracy. What is wanted by operators for coverage is the accuracy of the beam. For antenna gain for MCL calculation, it has been identified as one issue and will covered in another way forward.

Bullet 2:

TI:
On what operators want: To have some accuracy requirements not only in max EIRP but also on the radiation pattern.
Sprint: the BS class is defined by maximum power on the port. The EIRP is the combination of the antenna gain and the power.

NEC: What we are trying to define is the beam for which we will declare the EIRP.

Sprint: You can play games with the gain to achieve whatever EIRP value you want to see in a test. I.e. It gives the manufacturer flexibility to achieve the wanted EIRP value.

NSN: This needs to be related to the BS capability and not a corner case. Maybe max EIRP delivered in normal operation.
NEC:
The variation in the Tx power is to be reflected. Does this mean maximum antenna gain available used or the maximum EIRP used in any operation mode?

Ericsson: The idea is that we start with one point in space (bore site without tilt or panning). It is for further study to define other points.

NEC:
 What if the BS has tilt only possiblility
Ericsson: It should be declared by vendor then.

Bullet 3:
NEC: We only understand one part of the sentence, the antenna port as defined in TS36.211)

What means cell wide or cell specific? (Notes say these shall be defined in the future). This blocks us understanding the bullet.

Ericsson: During coffee break cell-wide coverage is defined CPICH or reference symbol coverage. It is important to define the power from coverage perspective.

ZTE: We have the same problem as NEC. Also this definition relates to bullet#4. It should not be in the WF:

Chair: why?

ZTE:
It is not really needed to define the EIRP.

Ericsson:
Are you suggesting defining all the beams including UE specific beams?
ZTE: Not UE specific beams.

Ericsson: What is it then?

ZTE: we want to define a generic beam without specifying if it is EU specific or cell specific:

Ericsson: This will reduce the usefulness for cell planning with the information/requirement.

ZTE: we need a normative definition of the term cell-wide to go ahead. The definition should be separated from the bullet.

Bullet 5:

ZTE: Wording issue.

Wrap-up:
Ericsson:
Any suggestions to move forward?
Chair:
It’s good we receive inputs on very bullet. Before we move to another document, any clarifications needed on the inputs? 
Chair:
Let us resolve the raised issues offline and try to agree a version tomorrow. 
Draft R4-137067, Way forward for terminology and methodology for the AAS accuracy budget, NSN

Chair: Let’s review the document paragraph by paragraph. 

Chair: Can we agree the wording of the definitions?
NEC:  We support the whole draft.
ZTE: This looks OK. For the uncertainty itself, for the conformance specs we will have to address this more detailed in the future. But this is OK for now.

NSN:
Do we need to capture this in a note in the WF? (Methodology)

ZTE: This way is acceptable for us as long as we are not restricted in the future work to further study the issue.

Ericsson: This way forward is a good starting point. Later on in the work (conformance testing) we may need to be a little clearer on uncertainty – in line with the terminology of 3GPP.

Chair: definition part is agreed.

On the methodology part:

Chair: a clarification question, does “statistics of RDN” refer to the phase/amplitude errors introduced in RDN? 
NSN: This is a method of adding statistical uncertainties.

Ericsson: we can reuse a lot of methodology from 34.114.

Huawei: The responsibility of 3GPP is to define acceptable uncertainty not to evaluate test facilities. 

Ericsson:
In that document there is a budget to find the uncertainty for a test range. This info can well be used as a background.

Chair: Let review the reference you mention in 34.114 offline to check the relevance.
ZTE: We do not want to close the door for how we work on these issues in the next coming meetings. We can agree but do not want to be restricted e.g. in terms of which references to use in the future.

NSN:
 The 37 series were left out due to our oversight. We are happy to add those to the document. The intention was NOT to cut off any future work directions but rather to compile our agreements.

Chair: Further offline alignment towards an agreed version.
Draft R4-137068, Way forward on MCL definition and AAS BS classification, NEC
ZTE: We have already proposed revisions. The definition of macro AAS BS shall be FFS.
NEC: This is the definition in the legacy BS definition and ZTE also proposed the same in ZTE’s paper. Do you want to recall your paper?
Ericsson: In the WID the Macro cell was prioritized high. Why you want to do FFS for the definition of macro AAS BS?
Chair: what does “definition of AAS BS” mean?
Ericsson: There is a lot of alignment here. Offline discussions can resolve them till tomorrow.

ZTE: We want the way forward to be made as working assumptions.
Chair: What do you mean by working assumptions?

ZTE: I will check the 3GPP procedures, not sure it’s working assumption or working agreement. Maybe somebody else know?
Chair: continue to work offline.

Chair: For the rest 3 papers, let’s continue to work offline and we will not review them now.

ZTE: I want to review a new way forward on EVM and UEM.

Chair: We didn’t make the decision on the Wed main session on that new way forward. I recall the decision was to revise two other papers. I can’t decide whether to treat it or not. If the group wants to review it, we can proceed. Shall we do it?
ZTE: at least we want to list it on the agenda. The document is “R4-137105 Way forward on AAS EVM and UEM requirements.”
“R4-137105 Way forward on AAS EVM and UEM requirements.”
Conducted Requirements

Continue from the left over from main session  
Output Power
R4-136516, Approval, Conducted Output power Requirements for AAS BS, NEC

KDDI: What is the “vector sets”

NEC : Here it is the configuration that will give the maximum output power.

NEC: the addition will also be affected by the discussed scaling.

Chair: Let’s try to make some agreement and identify some tasks for conducted power. How to group the transmitter and adapt the existing requirements can be one priority for next meeting. 
NTT DoCoMo: Can we classify by Prat if the gain of the AAS can be dramatically changed?

Kathrein: Do you propose to verify the conducted requirements by conducted and radiated? If either/or, then we are fine.

NEC: only one shall be necessary (for testing). You should not need to do both.

====================================================================

Chair: There were two papers on conducted Tx power. Can we agree something and identify the further work on this topic?

Chair: One outstanding issue is power limit on Micro and Pico BS. Shall we have the limit on conducted or radiated power, or both?

NSN: both requirements are needed.
Ericsson: We agree fully with NSN.

NTT DoCoMo: This contribution is mainly regarding conducted requirement.

ZTE: We do not agree to this document’s proposals.

Ericsson: can we agree to have the same requirement on the connector per connector as in the legacy BS?

Chair: Maybe after we have the answer on how to group the TRx.
Ericsson: We fully support this.
ZTE: How is the grouping defined? How to define the output power has been identified in the plan of the previous meeting. We believe it is clear that we can reuse the legacy requirements. 

Chair: We are only discussing the priorities to be narrowed down for the next meeting, not general plan.
The document was Noted:
Summary of Tx
R4-136717, Discussion, Conducted core requirements for AAS, NSN
NEC: We have similar views on transmitter output power accuracy, unwanted emissions and receiver sensitivity. 
This document was noted.
Additional New Simulation Results

New simulation results to be presented
R4-136502, Discussion, Simulation results on in-band blocking for AAS co-existence study, NEC

Noted

R4-136750, Discussion, Initial results of UE specific beam forming for AAS coexistence simulation campaign, ZTE, Tejet

Ericsson: Why are the losses so high for the beam forming users compared to legacy?

ZTE:
The UE Tx power is lower than the non AAS victims.

Chair: Any findings on the impact on requirement that could motivate companies for further simulation? 

ZTE:  We just want to collect results from companies and compare between different companies results.
The document was noted
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